MHP ADVISORY BOARD AGENDA

Date: June 8" 2023
Location: LNSMHP Clubhouse

Call to Order: 6 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Approval of Minutes: Advisory Board Meeting May 11, 2023
Approval of Agenda

Public Comments

Board Comments

Business:

e Discussion on water cost for watering flower plants.

Volunteers needed for Center Island clean up and planting of flowers.
Survey partial results - Jackie Hill

New Mobile coming into the park

e Manager’s Report Verbal

Close:
e Next Meeting Date: July 13, 2023 6 p.m.
Public Comment
Board Comment
Adjournment



Lexington North Shores Mobile Home Park
Advisory Board Meeting Minutes
6:00 P.M. Thursday, 5/11/23
Clubhouse

Call to Order: by Tracy Zysk at 6:00 P.M.
Pledge of Allegiance: Members and audience

Roll Call:

Present. Tracy Zysk, Peggy Moran, Dave Zielinski, Larry Adams, Sheila Klaas
Absent: J. Resk-vacation

Others:  Ed Jarosz, members of community present

Approval of Agenda: P. Moran made a motion to approved agenda Zielinski
supported.

Approval of Minutes: Motion to approve minutes of April 13, 2023, and minutes from
made by Moran, supported by Zysk.

Public Comment: N/A
Board Comment; N/A
Business:

. Rules and Regulations-reviewed minor change on page 7. Motion to send
rules and regulations to board was made by Adams and supported by Moran.
Roll call-all in agreement.

Il Update on playground and beach mats- Jackie Hill provided update that
the playground was approved and anticipate a July install. Beach mats were
approved by council and will be delivered in next month or so.

Mil. Discuss budget for April request-Jackie Hill presented the proposed
budget and line items added for advisory board review and approval. Ed and
Jackie are to meet with Shelly at Village to review proposed budget. Advisory
board made motion to approve proposed budget with the addition of
advertising and promotion amount to be added for council review. Motion was
made to approve budget by Zielinski and supported by Adams.

V. Discuss Superintendent hours-Ed explained to the board that his hours
have been capped at 20 hours per week. Ed asked board to consider asking
board for approval of a 32 hours work week. Motion was made by Moran to
send to council request to approve superintendent hours to be capped at 32
hours, Zysk supported.

Close:
e Next meeting date: June 8, 2023, at 6pm.



e Public Comment: none

e Board Comment: Ed provided update on 3 trailers in arrears and
update on the current state of fence repairs in front of park. Larry
Adams said he would talk to village on next steps for insurance claim
and repair.

Adjournment: Meeting was adjourned at 7:04 P.M. on a motion by Zysk, supported by
Moran.

Respectfully submitted: Tracy Zysk, Recorder 5/16/23
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06/02/2023 11:34 AM BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF LEXINGTON Page: 1/1

User: SHELLY Period Ending 05/31/2023
DB: Village Of Lexi

Fund 595 LEX MOBILE HOME PARK

GL Number Description Balance

* Kk ASSetS * %k

595-000-001.800 INVESTMENT-CADRE 54,548.41
595-000-002.000 EASTERN MICHIGAN BANK 1,102,219.47
595-000-015.000 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 12,874.15
595-000-015.700 ACCT REC. LATE FEES PENALTIES 3,044.26
595-000-025.000 MHP WATER RENT RECEIVABLE 1,120.26
595-000-030.000 ACCRUAL DEPRECIATION 2,835,836.82
595-000-030.150 BUILDINGS 51,238.42
595-000-030.300 DEFERRED OUTFLOW 1,360.00
595-000-031.000 DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 1,943.00
595-000-035.000 MHP RUBBISH REVENUE RECEIVABLE 217.29
595-000-036.000 MHP SEWER REVENUE RECEIVABLE 1,396.27
595-000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 378.43
595-000-144.000 EQUIPMENT 9,846.73
595-000-264.000 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (1,877,549.49)

Total Assets 2,198,474.02

¥R Ldabilities w¥*

595-000-204.700 TENANT DEPOSIT 47,771.24
595-000-204.725 TENANT DEPOSIT MAIL BOX KEYS 1,080.00
595-000-205.000 OPEB OBLIGATION 19,605.00
595-000-205.600 NET PENSION LIABILITY 26,593.00
595-000-251.000 ACCRUED INTEREST PAYABLE 544.95
595-000-260.000 ACCRUED VACATION LEAVE PAYABLE 6,861.17
595-000-300.400 CITIZENS FIRST NOTE PAYABLE 60,350.83
595-000-300.500 DEFERRED INFLOWS 3,007.00
595-000-300.501 DEFERRED INFLOWS OPEB 18,425.00

Total Liabilities 184,238.19

**% Fund Balance **¥*

595-000-390.000 FUND BALANCE ACCOUNT 2,025,179.92
595-000-395.000 RETAINED EARNINGS 50,632.57
Total Fund Balance 2,075,812.49
Beginning Fund Balance 2,075,812.49
Net of Revenues VS Expenditures (61,576.66)
Ending Fund Balance 2,014,235.83

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 2,198,474.02



06/02/2023 11:34 AM GL ACTIVITY REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF LEXINGTON Page: 1/3

User: SHELLY
DB: Village Of Lexington TRANSACTIONS FROM 05/01/2023 TO 05/31/2023

Date JNL Type Description Reference # Debits Credits Balance

Fund 595 LEX MOBILE HOME PARK

05/01/2023 595-595-699.940 ADMINISTRATIVE REIMBURSEMENT BEG. BALANCE 23,706.20
05/31/2023 GJ JE ADMIN. REIMBURSEMENT MAY 2023 2577 2,370.62 26,076.82
05/31/2023 595-595-699.940 END BALANCE 2,370.62 0.00 26,076.82
05/01/2023 595-595-702.400 TR PARK MANAGER/CLERICAL BEG. BALANCE 10,906.67
05/03/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/03/2023 635.02 11,541.69
05/10/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/10/2023 551.52 12,093.21
05/17/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/17/2023 424.20 12,517.41
05/24/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/24/2023 354.62 12,872.03
05/31/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/31/2023 280.40 13,152.43
05/31/2023 595-595-702.400 END BALANCE 2,245.76 0.00 13,152.43
05/01/2023 595-595-702.420 MHP MANAGER BEG. BALANCE 18,788.13
05/03/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/03/2023 150.00 18,938.13
05/17/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/17/2023 1,162.50 20,100.63
05/24/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/24/2023 325.00 20,425.63
05/31/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/31/2023 650.00 21,075.63
05/31/2023 595-595-702.420 END BALANCE 2,287.50 0.00 21,075.63
05/01/2023 595-595-702.500 JANITORIAL BEG. BALANCE 855.00
05/31/2023 595-595-702.500 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 855.00
05/01/2023 595-595-703.600 DPW WAGES BEG. BALANCE 16,706.96
05/03/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/03/2023 144.02 16,850.98
05/10/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/10/2023 282.23 17,133.21
05/17/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/17/2023 224,20 17,357.41
05/24/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/24/2023 641.19 17,998.60
05/31/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/31/2023 757.02 18,755.62
05/31/2023 595-595-703.600 END BALANCE 2,048.66 0.00 18,755.62
05/01/2023 595-595-703.650 DPW-WATER WAGES OVERTIME BEG. BALANCE 115.98
05/31/2023 595-595-703.650 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 115.98
05/01/2023 595-595-704.100 MATCH - SOCIAL SECURITY BEG. BALANCE 3,614.82
05/03/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/03/2023 70.49 3,685.3]
05/10/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/10/2023 63.00 3,748.31
05/17/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/17/2023 138.01 3,886.32
05/24/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/24/2023 100.36 3,986.68
05/31/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/31/2023 129.09 4,115.77
05/31/2023 595-595-704.100 END BALANCE 500.95 0.00 4,115.77
05/01/2023 595-595-704.200 BLUE CROSS BEG. BALANCE 12,899.11
05/03/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/03/2023 232.51 13,131.62
05/10/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/10/2023 247.04 13,378.66
05/17/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/17/2023 184.03 13,562.69
05/24/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/24/2023 246.81 13,809.50
05/31/2023 595-595-704.200 END BALANCE 910.39 0.00 13,809.50
05/01/2023 595-595-704.250 RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 2,570.70
05/25/2023 AP INV ~ RETIREE HEALTH INS. JUNE 2023 JUNE 2023 237.35 2,808.05
05/31/2023 595-595-704.250 END BALANCE 237.35 0.00 2,808.05
05/01/2023 595-595-704.300 LIFE INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 330.79
05/09/2023 AP INV  LIFE INSURANCE MAY 2023 211964510059 31.26 362.05
05/25/2023 AP INV  LIFE INSURANCE JUNE 2023 211963798310 31.26 393.31
05/31/2023 595-595-704.300 END BALANCE 62.52 0.00 393.31
05/01/2023 595-595-704.400 PENSION BEG. BALANCE 2,738.92
05/03/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/03/2023 37.21 2,776.13
05/10/2023 PR CHX  SUMMARY PR 05/10/2023 55.82 2,831.95
05/17/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/17/2023 55.81 2,887.76
05/24/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/24/2023 135.68 3,023.44
05/31/2023 595-595-704.400 END BALANCE 284.52 0.00 3,023.44
05/01/2023 595-595-704.401 AXA EQUITABLE MATCH BEG. BALANCE 2,408.77
05/03/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/03/2023 65.77 2,474.54
05/10/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/10/2023 54.25 2,528.79
05/17/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/17/2023 42.87 2,571.66
05/24/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/24/2023 50.46 2,622.12
05/31/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/31/2023 49.94 2,672.06
05/31/2023 595-595-704.401 END BALANCE 263.29 0.00 2,672.06
05/01/2023 595-595-704.500 MICH EMP SEC COM BEG. BALANCE 594.36
05/03/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/03/2023 4.31 598.67
05/10/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/10/2023 2.16 600.83
05/17/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/17/2023 19.00 619.83
05/24/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/24/2023 3.92 623.75
05/31/2023 PR CHK  SUMMARY PR 05/31/2023 4.10 627.85

05/31/2023 595-595-704.500 END BALANCE 33.49 0.00 627.85



06/02/2023 11:34 AM GL ACTIVITY REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF LEXINGTON Page: 2/3
User: SHELLY
DB: Village Of Lexington TRANSACTIONS FROM 05/01/2023 TO 05/31/2023
Date JNL Type Description Reference Debits Credits Balance
05/01/2023 595-595-704.550 WORKERS COMP INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 3,819.16
05/31/2023 595-595-704.550 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 3,819.16
05/01/2023 595-595-727.000 POSTAGE BEG. BALANCE 2,006.95
05/31/2023 595-595-727.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 2,006.95
05/01/2023 595-595-740.000 SUPPLIES BEG. BALANCE 7,147.25
05/09/2023 AP INV ~ MULITI FUNDS MULTI PURPOSE 2472 MAY 22, 2023 5.00 7,152.25
05/09/2023 AP INV ~ MULITI FUNDS MULTI PURPOSE 2472 MAY 22, 2023 25.00 7,177.25
05/09/2023 AP INV ~ MULITT FUNDS MULTT PURPOSE 2472 MAY 22, 2023 42.67 7,219.92
05/09/2023 A2 INV ~ MULITI FUNDS MULTI PURPOSE 2472 MAY 22, 2023 201.80 7,421.72
05/09/2023 AP INV ~ MULITI FUNDS MULTI PURPOSE 2472 MAY 22, 2023 22.48 7,444.20
05/09/2023 AP INV ~ MULITI FUNDS MULTI PURPOSE 2472 MAY 22, 2023 204.00 7,648.20
05/09/2023 AP INV ~ MULITL FUNDS MULTL PURPOSE 2472 MAY 22, 2023 439.99 7,208.21
05/09/2023 AP INV ~ MULITI FUNDS MULTI PURPOSE 2472 MAY 22, 2023 1,015.00 8, 223.21
05/09/2023 AP INV ~ WEED WHIP PARTS 195943-1 25.99 8,249.20
05/09/2023 AP INV  MULTI FUNDS SUPPLY STMT 192 AF23 78.03 8,327.23
05/09/2023 AP INV  PAPER SUPPLY 221306 199.96 8,527.19
05/18/2023 AP INV ~ MARKING PAINT A156595 STMT 282 62.93 8,590.12
05/25/2023 AP INV  MHP LAWN CARE 020000 DUE JUN12 95.46 8,685.58
05/31/2023 595-595-740.000 END BALANCE 1,978.32 439.99 8,685.58
05/01/2023 595-595-740.700 DPW EQUIPMENT BEG. BALANCE 5,503.40
05/31/2023 GJ JE DPW EQUIP MAY 2023 2584 1,036.65 6,540.05
05/31/2023 GJ JE BACKHO MAY 2023 2585 265.44 6,805.49
05/31/2023 595-595-740.700 END BALANCE 1,302.09 0.00 6,805.49
05/01/2023 595-595-770.000 RUBBISH EXPENDITURES BEG. BALANCE 24,442.88
05/31/2023 595-595-770.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 24,442.88
05/01/2023 595-595-801.000 ELECTRIC-DETROIT EDISON BEG. BALANCE 1,686.49
05/18/2023 AP INV ~ MULTI FUNDS DUE MY 30 2023 MULTI- MAY 30,23 188.10 1,874.59
05/31/2023 595-595-801.000 END BALANCE 188.10 0.00 1,874.59
05/01/2023 595-595-802.000 HEAT-SEMCO ENERGY BEG. BALANCE 1,248.47
05/25/2023 AP INV  GAS/HEAT JUNE 2023 DUE JUNE 8 2023 103.07 1,351.54
05/31/2023 595-595-802.000 END BALANCE 103.07 0.00 1,351.54
05/01/2023 595-595-803.000 PHONE BEG. BALANCE 2,843.25
05/18/2023 AP INV ~ MHP INTERNET MAY 23 10020175-5 MY23 52.95 2,896.20
05/18/2023 AP INV ~ LANDLINES 1151103 152.14 3,048.34
05/18/2023 AP INV  APRIL 23 PHONE AP 23 PHONE 75.00 3,123.34
05/31/2023 595-595-803.000 END BALANCE 280.09 0.00 3,123.34
05/01/2023 595-595-805.000 ADVERT/PUBLICATIONS BEG. BALANCE 585.20
05/31/2023 595-595-805.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 585.20
05/01/2023 595-595-810.000 MEMBERSHIP/DUES BEG. BALANCE 90.00
05/31/2023 595-595-810.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 90.00
05/01/2023 595-595-811.000 LEGAL BEG. BALANCE 1,417.50
05/25/2023 AP INV  ATTY MHP GF SEWER MAY 22,2023 24049 450.00 1,867.50
05/31/2023 595-595-811.000 END BALANCE 450.00 0.00 1,867.50
05/01/2023 595-595-812.000 MILEAGE BEG. BALANCE 23.58
05/31/2023 595-595-812.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 23.58
05/01/2023 595-595-814.000 TRAFFIC / STREET LIGHTS BEG. BALANCE 1,512.00
05/18/2023 AP INV  ORNAMENTAL LIGHTS DUE JUNE 23 910040652729 DU 6 168.00 1,680.00
05/31/2023 595-595-814.000 END BALANCE 168.00 0.00 1,680.00
05/01/2023 595-595-816.000 ENGINEERING FEES BEG. BALANCE 26,580.00
05/31/2023 595-595-816.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 26,580.00
05/01/2023 595-595-820.000 CONTRACTED SERVICES BEG. BALANCE 11,579.00
05/31/2023 595-595-820.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 11,579.00
05/01/2023 595-595-824.500 EQUIPMENT BEG. BALANCE 282.80
05/31/2023 595-595-824.500 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 282.80
BEG. BALANCE 37,206.03

05/01/2023

595-595-829.000 TRAILER PARK - TAXES
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Date JNL Type Description Reference # Debits Credits Balance
595-595-829.000 TRAILER PARK - TAXES (Continued
05/31/2023 595-595-829.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 37,206.03
05/01/2023 595-595-910.000 LIABILITY INSURANCE BEG. BALANCE 386.97
05/31/2023 595-595-910.000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 386.97
05/01/2023 595-595-952.000 MHP-CITIZENS LOAN PRINCIPAL BEG. BALANCE 60,137.17
05/31/2023 595-595~952 . 000 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 60,137.17
05/01/2023 595-595-952,500 MHP-CITIZENS LOAN INTEREST BEG. BALANCE 1,593.64
05/31/2023 595-595-952 . 500 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 1,593.64
05/01/2023 595-595-971.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY BEG. BALANCE 0.00
05/25/2023 AP INV MHP PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT 2313 47,185.00 47,185.00
05/25/2023 AP INV GOLF CART MHP 856385 5,600.00 52,785.00
05/26/2023 GJ JE WIRE TRANSFER 7219 HURON AVE 2579 174,235.00 227,020.00
05/31/2023 595-595-971.000 END BALANCE 227,020.00 0.00 227,020.00
05/01/2023 595-595-973.100 WATER-UTILITIES BEG. BALANCE 45,209.02
05/31/2023 595-595-973.100 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 45,209.02
05/01/2023 595-595-973.200 SEWER-UTILITIES BEG. BALANCE 32,677.75
05/31/2023 595-595-973.200 END BALANCE 0.00 0.00 32,677.75
05/01/2023 595-595-999.000 TRANS TO OTHER FUNDS BEG. BALANCE 250,635.60
05/31/2023 GJ JE MHP ALLOCATION MAY 2023 2578 25,063.56 275,699.16
05/31/2023 595~595~999. 000 END BALANCE 25,063.56 0.00 215,699.16

TOTAL FOR FUND 595 LEX MOBILE HOME PARK 267,198.28 439.99 882,208.81



